
4,220,905

4,014,678

3,872,241

3,783,731

3,725,626

3,677,601

3,584,020

3,509,970

3,425,214

3,349,164

3,286,664

3,230,918

3,300,732

3,294,500

3,338,105

3,293,183

3,296,266

3,307,232

3,324,613

3,329,492

3,296,987

3,260,093

3,244,691

3,230,918

39,150

50,392

51,390

62,071

72,616

76,420

77,315

75,620

74,178

71,218

69,978

68,462

65,980

66,943

67,927

68,056

68,422

68,644

68,160

68,239

68,059

67,971

68,206

68,462

8,803

150,595

181,379

175,133

184,193

174,787

178,624

169,416

173,353

164,309

169,707

164,426

156,779

157,926

158,867

159,619

160,187

161,728

162,673

163,773

163,437

163,325

163,779

164,426

5,657

99,632

119,858

120,010

127,310

123,093

126,404

121,514

124,584

118,475

121,694

117,098

112,181

112,826

113,442

113,949

114,433

115,441

116,177

116,854

116,631

116,496

116,706

117,098

 End of 2008

 End of 2009

 End of 2010

 End of 2011

 End of 2012

 End of 2013

 End of 2014

 End of 2015

 End of 2016

 End of 2017

 End of 2018

 End of 2019

 　   Jan.

 　   Feb.

 　   Mar.

 　   Apr.

 　   May

 　   June

 　   July

 　   Aug.

 　   Sept.

 　   Oct.

 　   Nov.

 　   Dec.

  97年底

  98年底

  99年底

100年底

101年底

102年底

103年底

104年底

105年底

106年底

107年底

108年底

 　1月

 　2月

 　3月

 　4月

 　5月

 　6月

 　7月

 　8月

 　9月

 　10月

 　11月

 　12月

中華民國 97年底至108年底

 2.本表身分別之「一般身分」係指國民年金法第12條第4款規定之其餘被保險人。
    當年度最低生活費2倍，且未超過臺灣地區平均每人每月消費支出之1.5倍者。
    且未超過臺灣地區平均每人每月消費支出1倍者；第二目係指家庭總收入平均分配全家人口，每人每月未達
 1.第一目係指國民年金法第12條規定，家庭總收入平均分配全家人口，每人每月未達當年度最低生活費1.5倍，

 表123　開辦起國民年金被保險人數－按身分別分

 單位：人

所得未達一定標準者

reach certain standards
Insured persons' income fail to

 身　分　別
Type of Insured

 總　　計

Grand Total

低收入戶

family
Low-income

 合　　計

Total

第一目 (註1)

Item 1 (Note 1)
 年　(月)　別

Year and Month

 註：



3,146

50,963

61,521

55,123

56,883

51,694

52,220

47,902

48,769

45,834

48,013

47,328

44,598

45,100

45,425

45,670

45,754

46,287

46,496

46,919

46,806

46,829

47,073

47,328

241,807

251,082

249,787

250,688

248,294

246,392

242,340

240,414

234,657

231,029

226,595

222,680

228,174

227,009

226,534

224,909

224,451

224,692

224,834

224,697

224,244

223,719

223,212

222,680

88,447

95,379

96,166

97,956

99,120

100,335

98,456

97,409

95,282

94,018

92,740

91,727

92,610

92,460

92,326

92,050

92,053

92,209

92,260

92,253

92,132

92,042

91,954

91,727

81,367

83,868

83,454

82,583

80,608

78,657

77,866

77,447

75,801

74,782

73,670

72,659

74,467

73,952

73,692

73,230

73,019

73,122

73,151

73,143

73,047

72,998

72,828

72,659

71,993

71,835

70,167

70,149

68,566

67,400

66,018

65,558

63,574

62,229

60,185

58,294

61,097

60,597

60,516

59,629

59,379

59,361

59,423

59,301

59,065

58,679

58,430

58,294

3,931,145

3,562,609

3,389,685

3,295,839

3,220,523

3,180,002

3,085,741

3,024,520

2,943,026

2,882,608

2,820,384

2,775,350

2,849,799

2,842,622

2,884,777

2,840,599

2,843,206

2,852,168

2,868,946

2,872,783

2,841,247

2,805,078

2,789,494

2,775,350

Since End of 2008 - 2019

2."General" means other insured persons according to subparagraph 4, article 12 of National Pension Act.
   year and does not exceed 1.5 times of the average monthly consumption per person in Taiwan area.
    Item2：When the monthly income per person fails to reach 2 times of the lowest living expense of that specific
   not exceed 1 time of the average monthly consumption per person in Taiwan area.
   family, for the insured persons fails to reach 1.5 times of the lowest living expense of that specific year and does
 1.Item1：When the monthly income per person, the amount of total family income divided by the number of the

Table 123  Insured Persons under National Pension by Type of Insured

 Unit：person

 身　心　障　礙　者

Disabilities
(註2)

一般身分

(Note 2)
General

第二目 (註1)

Item 2 (Note 1)

 合　　計

Total

重度以上

Profound or severe

 中　　度

Moderate

 輕　　度

Mild

 Note：


